### First Sensor 6

Press release, September 24, 2019

# Final result: First Sensor shareholders tender 71.87 percent of shares into TE Connectivity's takeover offer

At the end of the additional acceptance period on September 19, 2019, shareholders of First Sensor AG have tendered a total of 7,380,905 shares into the voluntary public takeover offer of TE Connectivity Sensors Germany Holding AG (TE Holding). The final result corresponds to 71.87 percent of the total share capital and voting rights of First Sensor. TE Holding is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TE Connectivity Ltd. (NYSE: TEL) (TE), one of the world's leading technology companies in the sensor and connection solutions sectors.

With the expiration of the additional acceptance period, no further shares can be tendered into the takeover offer. Completion of the offer still depends on foreign investment clearances in Germany and the United States. The acquisition is expected to be completed by mid-2020 at the latest. The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board of First Sensor AG welcome and support the takeover offer. "We are pleased that the majority of First Sensor shareholders agree with the assessment that the transaction is to the benefit of First Sensor, our shareholders, and employees. Together with TE, we want to continue our growth," says Dr. Dirk Rothweiler, CEO of First Sensor AG.

The offer, along with further information and documents relating to the transaction, can be found online at <u>www.sensor-offer.com</u>.

#### About First Sensor AG

Founded as a technology start-up in the early 1990s, today, First Sensor is a global player in sensor technology. With our expertise in chip design and production as well as microelectronic packaging, we develop and produce standard sensors and customer-specific sensor solutions in the fields of photonics, pressure and advanced electronics for the ever-growing demand in key applications for the target markets of Industrial, Medical and Mobility. With around 1,000 employees, we are represented at six German locations and also have development, production and sales sites in the USA, Canada, China, the Netherlands, Great Britain, France, Sweden and Denmark along with a worldwide partner network. First Sensor AG has been listed in the Prime Standard segment on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange since 1999. For more information please visit <u>www.firstsensor.com</u>.

#### About TE Connectivity

TE Connectivity Ltd. (TEL) is a \$14 billion global technology and manufacturing leader creating a safer, sustainable, productive, and connected future. For more than 75 years, our connectivity and sensor solutions, proven in the harshest environments, have enabled advancements in transportation, industrial applications, medical technology, energy, data communications, and the home. With 80,000 employees, including more than 8,000 engineers, working alongside customers in approximately 140 countries, TE ensures that EVERY CONNECTION COUNTS. Learn more at www.te.com and on LinkedIn, Facebook, WeChat and Twitter.

#### Image material for printing

https://www.first-sensor.com/en/company/press/picture-archive/index.html

First Sensor AG owns the rights to the images. Please make reference to this when using the material. If you require more material, you are welcome to contact us.

## First Sensor 6

First Sensor AG	Press contact:
Peter-Behrens-Str. 15	Carolin Becker
12459 Berlin	E-Mail: Carolin.Becker@first-sensor.com
Germany	T +49 30 639923-736